cifras
jovenes

Opinion Poll

2nd Survey 2008

RESULTS TABLES

Young People and
Immigration

INJUVE Study
EJ133

e e i ve




statistics-Injuve

The aim of THE BULLETIN "CIFRAS JOVENES - SONDEO DE OPINION" ("YOUTH FIGURES -
OPINION POLL"), is to publish and make known the results of OPINION POLLS and the SITUATION
AFFECTING YOUNG PEOPLE that are conducted by INJUVE (Spanish Youth Institute), with a view to
finding out the opinions and attitudes of young people where their own personal situations, their
relationships, their aims, their motivations and their life styles are concerned.

Spanish Youth Observatory

TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS OF THE SAMPLE
OPINION POLL (2" SURVEY 2008)

SUBJECT MATTER: YOUNG PEOPLE AND IMMIGRATION

Scope National
Universe Spanish residents of both sexes between |15 and 29 years.
Sample size 1,436 interviews
Affixation Proportional
Sampling points 180 boroughs and 46 provinces

Sampling procedure Multi-stage, stratified into clusters, with selection of the primary sampling units
(Boroughs) and the secondary units (sections) with probability proportional to
their size, and the final units (individual) through random routes and sex and age
groups.

The strata were formed by the intersection of the |7 Autonomous Regions with
the habitat size, divided into 7 categories: less than or 2,000 inhabitants; from
2.001 to 10,000; from 10,001 to 50,000; from 50,001 to 100,000; from 100,00| to
400,000; from 400,001 to 1.000,000, and more than 1,000,000 inhabitants.

The questionnaires were applied by means of personal interviews at the targets’
homes.

Sample error In a simple random sample, with a reliability level of 95.5% (two sigmas) and P =
Q, the actual sample error is £2.61 %.

Survey date From [stto |7th July 2008

Field work: Centro de Investigaciones Socioldgicas (CIS)
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CONTENTS

*  Freedom to live and work in any country

= Effects of immigration on the host countries

=  Advantages and disadvantages of immigration for Spain

=  Main disadvantages seen where immigration is concerned

*  Most suitable immigration policy and actions to be taken with respect to irregular immigrants

= Perception of the number of immigrants in Spain and number of immigrants in the District, Town or City

=  Perceived proportion of foreigners in Spain

=  Spontaneous reaction when immigrants are mentioned

=  Relationships with immigrants: living in the same district as immigrants live in ; Living in the same block as immigrants
live in; renting a flat to immigrants; working with immigrants; if an immigrant were your boss at work; if your son or
daughter brings immigrant friends home; if your son or daughter got married to an immigrant

= Trust with respect to immigrants from anywhere and a specific group of immigrants

= Lack of trust with respect to immigrants from anywhere and a specific group of immigrants

=  Extent to which immigrants are trusted

=  Relationship with or dealing with immigrants

=  Frequency of relationships with immigrants

=  Friendship with immigrants and nationality of the friends

=  Immigrant colleagues at work or fellow students; Immigrant neighbours; Immigrant families; Shopping at shops run by
immigrants

=  Reasons for not associating with immigrants

= The way Spanish people and young people treat immigrants

*  Immigrants’ rights: bringing their families; receiving unemployment benefit if they lose their jobs; voting in local council
elections; becoming Spanish citizens

= Opinion about immigrant workers: immigrants do jobs that Spanish people do not want to do; immigrants make a
major contribution to Spain’s economic development; by accepting lower salaries, immigrants cause salaries to be
lower; immigrants take jobs from Spanish people

= Opinion about cultural, racial and religious diversity being beneficial for society and whether immigrants contribute to
enriching Spanish culture

= Degree of tolerance in society and Spanish young people’s tolerance towards immigrants

= Opinion about whether the Spanish are racist

=  Attitude to racist and xenophobic groups

= Acceptance in Spain of political groups with a racist or xenophobic ideology and attitudes towards voting for a racist
or xenophobic political group

SOCIODEMOGRAPHIC VARIABLES

=  Political ideology

=  Nationality and year they arrived in Spain

= Marital status or living with partner

*  Where they usually live

= Occupation

=  Religion

= Institution where they went to primary school

=  Studies / qualifications

=  Person who brings most income into the household

*  When that person is not the young person himself or herself: occupation, professional situation, occupational
relationship of the salary earners and activity of the company

EJ132 - SONDEO DE OPINION (22 encuesta 2008) 3



statistics-Injuve

EJ132 - SONDEO DE OPINION (22 encuesta 2008) 4



1. First of all 1 would like to ask you if you are....

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) (1436) (745) (691) (378) (460) (598)
A Spanish citizen 98.1%  97.6%|  98.6%  97.4%|  98.9% = 97.8%
A Spanish citizen and also have 1.9% 2.4% 1.4% 2.6% 11% 2.2%
another nationality
TOTAL 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%  100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole
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2. To begin with.... Do you think that everybody should generally have the right to live and work in any country,
even if it is not their own?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) (1436) (745) (691) (378) (460) (598)
Yes 00.6%|  885%  92.9%  93.1%  92.0%  88.0%
No 6.3% 7.5% 4.9% 4.2% 5.4% 8.2%
I don’t know 2.4% 2.8% 2.0% 2.6% 2.0% 2.7%
No answer T% 1.2% 1% T% 1.2%
TOTAL 100.0%| 100.0%|  100.0%| 100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole

3. As | am sure you are aware, all the developed countries receive immigrants. Do you think, in general terms, that
immigration is rather positive or rather negative for those countries?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (1436) (745) (691) (378) (460) (598)
Rather positive 481%|  505%|  45.6%|  455%  50.4%|  48.0%
Rather negative 249%|  255%|  243% @ 22.2%| @ 241%  27.3%
(nghﬁg%”gé%% northeother | o300l 19506 233%  249%  209%  194%
I'don't know 4.3% 3.5% 5.2% 6.9% 3.5% 3.3%
No answer 1.3% 1.1% 1.6% 5% 1.1% 2.0%
TOTAL 100.0%|  100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%
Base: Young people as a whole
4. And in the specific case of Spain ... Do think that immigration...?

Sex Age Groups (3)

Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N =) (1436) (745) (691) (378) (460) (598)
Only has advantages 4.7% 4.8% 4.6% 5.0% 5.0% 4.3%
Has more advantages than disadvantages 43.6% 45.1% 42.0% 43.7% 46.1% 41.6%
Has more disadvantages than advantages 37.5% 37.0% 38.1% 37.3% 36.3% 38.6%
Only has disadvantages 5.6% 5.9% 5.2% 3.7% 5.2% 7.0%
I don't know 7.2% 5.9% 8.5% 8.7% 6.5% 6.7%
No answer 1.4% 1.2% 1.6% 1.6% 9% 1.7%
TOTAL 100.0%|  100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole

4a. What is the main disadvantage that you see in immigration?
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Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (619) (320) (299) (155) (191) (273)
They take away jobs 31.3%  322%|  30.4%|  38.1%  309%  27.8%
They commit crimes and make citizens eel unsafe 23.1% 23.4% 22.7% 23.9% 25.1% 21.2%
They accept poorly paid jobs 5.8% 5.9% 5.7% 2.6% 7.3% 6.6%
They take over and collapse the public services 2.1% 1.3% 3.0% 1.0% 4.0%
There are too many of them 11.0% 11.9% 10.0% 10.3% 11.5% 11.0%
There is no control 6.3% 9.1% 3.3% 3.9% 5.8% 8.1%
They do not adapt to out customs 5.3% 4.7% 6.0% 4.5% 6.3% 5.1%
They receive more aid than Spanish people do 4.2% 2.2% 6.4% 1.9% 2.6% 6.6%
Other answers 3.1% 2.2% 4.0% 3.2% 2.6% 3.3%
| don't know 4.8% 4.7% 5.0% 8.4% 4.2% 3.3%
No answer 2.9% 2.5% 3.3% 3.2% 2.6% 2.9%
TOTAL 100.0%| 100.0%,  100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%

Base: Those who see disadvantages in immigration
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5. With respect to immigration coming from the least developed countries.... What do you think ought to be done
about the immigrants who come here to work?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (1436) (745) (691) (378) (460) (598)
Let them enter with very few difficulties 14.7% 14.5% 14.9% 18.3% 13.7% 13.2%
Only let in those who have a contract 71.6% 70.9% 72.4% 66.1% 72.4% 74.4%
Make it difficult for them to enter causing lots of 75% 8.3% 6.5% 9.5% 7.0% 6.5%
complications for them

Prohibit all of them from entering the country 2.6% 2.4% 2.9% 2.4% 3.5% 2.2%
Other answers 2.6% 3.0% 2.2% 1.6% 3.0% 2.8%
| don't know 9% .8% 1.0% 1.9% 4% 1%
No answer 1% 1% 1% 3% 2%
TOTAL 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole

6. With respect to the immigrants who are already in Spain but do not have their papers in order ... What do you

think would be best?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N =) (1436) (745) (691) (378) (460) (598)
Put their papers in order in all circumstances 15.2% 14.2% 16.2% 20.1% 13.9% 13.0%
Put their papers in order only for those who have been

living here for several years 25.1% 25.8% 24.3% 26.7% 24.6% 24.4%
Put their papers in order only for those who have a job, 42.4% 40.3% 44.7% 35.4% 45.4% 44.5%
Let them stay in the same situation 1.3% 1.2% 1.3% 1.6% 2.0% 5%
Try and send them back to the country they came from 10.4% 12.9% 7.7% 10.8% 8.9% 11.2%
It depends on each particular case (DO NOT READ) 3.20 3.0% 3.5% 2.4% 2.6% 4.2%
I don’t know 2.1% 2.3% 1.9% 2.9% 2.0% 17%
No answer A% A% A% 1% 5%
TOTAL 100.0%,  100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole
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7. Do you think that there are too many, the right number or too few immigrants living in Spain?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) (1436) (745) (691) (378) (460) (598)
Too many 67.6%  65.0%|  705%  67.7%|  65.4%  69.2%
The right number 264%|  29.3%|  23.3%|  27.2%|  28.9%|  23.9%
Too few 1.1% 1.2% 1.0% 1.1% 1.1% 1.2%
I don’t know 4.5% 4.2% 4.8% 4.0% 3.7% 5.4%
No answer A% A% A% 9% 3%
TOTAL 100.0%| 100.0%|  100.0%| 100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole
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8. When one talks of immigrants who are living in Spain.... Which people spring to mind immediately?
(Spontaneous answer) (Multi-answer: maximum of three answers)

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) (1436) (745) (691) (378) (460) (598)
Moroccans, Maghreb 35.9% 36.8% 35.0% 33.1% 41.1% 33.8%
Rumanians 30.0% 29.8% 30.2% 24.9% 29.6% 33.6%
Chinese 12.3% 12.1% 12.6% 11.4% 13.7% 11.9%
Ecuadorians 13.0% 12.3% 13.7% 13.0% 12.6% 13.4%
Pakistanis 1.0% 1.1% 1.0% 1.6% 4% 1.2%
Argentineans 1.6% 1.7% 1.4% 1.1% 1.3% 2.2%
Other nationalities from South America 2.9% 3.1% 2.7% 3.2% 2.0% 3.5%
Other nationalities 1.9% 1.9% 2.0% 1.9% 1.7% 2.2%
Latin South Americans 26.2% 27.7% 24.6% 19.8% 25.7% 30.6%
Africans, South of the Sahara 20.8% 22.4% 19.1% 21.2% 21.7% 19.9%
"Eastern European countries” 5.9% 7.1% 4.6% 3.7% 5.2% 7.9%
Arabs 4.9% 5.2% 4.6% 3.4% 4.8% 6.0%
Russians 1.0% 1.2% T% 1.1% 1.7% 3%
Moslems 1.9% 1.2% 2.6% 2.6% 1.7% 1.5%
Peruvians 4.0% 3.8% 4.2% 3.2% 4.3% 4.2%
Colombians 8.2% 7.4% 9.1% 9.0% 7.0% 8.7%
Moorishs 10.6% 10.5% 10.7% 13.8% 9.8% 9.2%
Negros 5.3% 4.8% 5.8% 8.2% 5.0% 3.7%
Europeans 1.7% 2.1% 1.2% 2.6% 1.1% 1.5%
Bulgarians 1.4% 1.5% 1.3% 1.6% 1.3% 1.3%
All 6% 1% A% 1.1% 1% 2%
Other answers .6% 5% .6% .3% 4% .8%
| don't know 6.0% 5.4% 6.7% 5.3% 7.0% 5.7%
No answer 3.2% 2.8% 3.6% 3.4% 2.4% 3.7%
TOTAL 201.0%| 203.1% 198.7%| 190.2%| 202.2%| 206.9%

Base: Young people as a whole

9. 1 would like you to tell we, out of every 100 people who live in Spain.... How many do you think were born in

another country?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male | Female | 15-19 20-24 25-29
Valid (1166) (630) (536) (297) (378) (491)
Mean 25,60 22,77 28,93 28,57 24,91 24,34
Standard deviation 16,39 15,49 16,81 17,66 16,21 15,53

Base: Young people as a whole

EJ132 - SONDEO DE OPINION (22 encuesta 2008)



statistics-Injuve

10. Would you say that there were a lot of foreign immigrants, quite a lot, only a few, very few or no foreign
immigrants in your district, town or city?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1436) (745) (691) (378) (460) (598)
Alot 26.1%  244%|  27.9%  254%  23.9% = 28.3%
Quite a lot 39.7%|  38.3%|  41.2%  38.6%  39.8%  40.3%
Only a few 26.0%  285%|  233%  27.0%  28.0% = 23.7%
Very few or none 6.8% 7.4% 6.2% 8.7% 6.7% 5.7%
I don’t know 9% 1% 1.2% 3% 1.1% 1.2%
No answer 5% 8% 1% 4% 8%
TOTAL 100.0%|  100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole

11. I am going to read you a series of potential relationships between you and immigrants. Please tell me in each
case, if you would accept that type of relationship, if you would try to avoid it or if you would reject it.
Depending on the sex

| would dep:etnds
Iwould | tryand | Iwould | (DONOT| Idon't No
accept | avoidit | reject | READ) know | answer Total
Total Living in the same district as immigrants live in 77.3% 13.6% 4.9% 3.6% 5% 0%| 100.0%|  (1436)
Living in the same block as immigrants live in 73.0% 15.0% 6.8% 4.6% 6% 0%| 100.0%|  (1436)
Renting a flat to immigrants 52.9%| 17.3%|  19.2% 8.8% 1.7% 1% 100.0%|  (1436)
Working with immigrants 86.4% 7.0% 2.9% 3.1% 6% 1% 100.0%|  (1436)
If an immigrant were your boss at work 77.3%  10.4% 7.2% 3.9% 1.0% 1%| 100.0%|  (1436)
If your son or daughter brings immigrant friends home 81.1% 7.2% 3.8% 5.8% 1.7% A%|  100.0%|  (1436)
If your son or daughter got married to an immigrant 68.2% 12.9% 6.9% 8.8% 3.0% 2%| 100.0%|  (1436)
Male Living in the same district as immigrants live in 76.8% 14.0% 5.5% 3.00 5% 0%| 100.0% (745)
Living in the same block as immigrants live in 72.3% 15.4% 7.0% 4.8% 4% 0%!| 100.0% (745)
Renting a flat to immigrants 55.4%  17.4%| 17.9%  7.7%|  15% 1% 100.0%|  (745)
Working with immigrants 87.4%  6.8%|  32%  2.3% 3% 0% 100.0%|  (745)
If an immigrant were your boss at work 76.9% 9.9% 8.5% 4.0% T% 0%|  100.0% (745)
If your son or daughter brings immigrant friends home 81.9% 7.8% 3.6% 5.0% 1.3% 4%|  100.0% (745)
If your son or daughter got married to an immigrant 68.1% 12.9% 7.4% 8.20% 3.4% 1%|  100.0% (745)
Female |Living in the same district as immigrants live in 77.9% 13.3% 4.3% 4.1% 4% 0%|  100.0% (691)
Living in the same block as immigrants live in 73.7% 14.6% 6.7% 4.3% T% 0%| 100.0% (691)
Renting a flat to immigrants 50.1%| 17.1%  20.7%| 10.1% 2.0% 0% 100.0%|  (691)
Working with immigrants 85.2% 7.2% 2.5% 3.9% 9% 3% 100.0%|  (691)
If an immigrant were your boss at work 77.7%  11.0%|  58%  38%|  1.4% 3% 100.0%  (691)
If your son or daughter brings immigrant friends home 80.2% 6.7% 3.9% 6.7% 2.2 4%|  100.0% (691)
If your son or daughter got married to an immigrant 68.5%  12.9% 6.4% 9.4% 2.6% 3%|  100.0% (691)

Base: Young people as a whole
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11. 1 am going to read you a series of potential relationships between you and immigrants. Please tell me in each
case, if you would accept that type of relationship, if you would try to avoid it or if you would reject it.
Depending on age groups (3)

[ would depgnds
Iwould | tryand | lwould | (DONOT | Idon't No
accept | avoidit | reject | READ) know | answer Total
Total [Living in the same district as immigrants live in 77.3% 13.6% 4.9% 3.6% 5% 0%|  100.0% (1436)
Living in the same block as immigrants live in 73.0% 15.0% 6.8% 4.6% 6% 0%  100.0% (1436)
Renting a flat to immigrants 529%|  17.3%| 19.2% 8.8% 1.7% A%| 100.0%|  (1436)
Working with immigrants 86.4% 7.0% 2.9% 3.1% 6% A1%| 100.0%|  (1436)
If an immigrant were your boss at work 77.3%  10.4% 7.2% 3.9% 1.0% A1%| 100.0%|  (1436)
If your son or daughter brings immigrant friends home 81.1% 7.20 3.8% 5.8% 1.7% A%|  100.0%|  (1436)
If your son or daughter got married to an immigrant 68.2% 12.9% 6.9% 8.8% 3.0% 2%| 100.0%|  (1436)
15-19 |Living in the same district as immigrants live in 77.2% 13.0% 5.3% 3.7% 8% 0% 100.0% (378)
Living in the same block as immigrants live in 73.5% 14.0% 6.9% 4.2% 1.3% 0% 100.0% (378)
Renting a flat to immigrants 56.1%|  15.3%|  16.9% 8.5% 3.2% .0%|  100.0% (378)
Working with immigrants 86.0% 4.5% 3.7% 4.2% 1.6% .0%|  100.0% (378)
If an immigrant were your boss at work 74.9% 10.1% 8.7% 4.0% 2.4% 0% 100.0% (378)
If your son or daughter brings immigrant friends home 78.8% 6.1% 4.5% 6.9% 3.4% 3% 100.0% (378)
If your son or daughter got married to an immigrant 65.3% 15.3% 7.1% 7.9% 4.2% 0% 100.0% (378)
20-24 |Living in the same district as immigrants live in 77.0% 15.0% 4.3% 3.5% 2% 0% 100.0% (460)
Living in the same block as immigrants live in 73.0% 15.7% 7.0% 4.3% 0% 0%!|  100.0% (460)
Renting a flat to immigrants 51.7%|  18.9%|  20.2% 7.8% 1.3% .0%|  100.0% (460)
Working with immigrants 86.5% 9.1% 2.4% 1.7% 0% 2%|  100.0% (460)
If an immigrant were your boss at work 77.4% 11.7% 7.2% 3.5% 20 0%!|  100.0% (460)
If your son or daughter brings immigrant friends home 82.4% 7.0% 2.8% 5.7% 1.3% 9%!|  100.0% (460)
If your son or daughter got married to an immigrant 68.5% 12.2% 5.9% 10.2% 2.6% 7%!|  100.0% (460)
25-29 |Living in the same district as immigrants live in 77.6% 13.0% 5.204 3.7% 5% 0%|  100.0% (598)
Living in the same block as immigrants live in 72.6% 15.2% 6.7% 5.0% 5% 0%|  100.0% (598)
Renting a flat to immigrants 51.7%|  17.2%|  19.9% 9.9% 1.2% 2%|  100.0% (598)
Working with immigrants 86.5% 7.0% 2.7% 3.3% 3% 2%|  100.0% (598)
If an immigrant were your boss at work 78.8% 9.7% 6.2% 4.2% 8% 3% 100.0% (598)
If your son or daughter brings immigrant friends home 81.4% 8.20% 4.0% 5.204 1.0% 2% 100.0% (598)
If your son or daughter got married to an immigrant 69.9% 11.9% 7.5% 8.20 250% 0% 100.0% (598)

Base: Young people as a whole

12. Now, think about the trust that immigrants inspire in you.... Is there any group that you feel you could trust
more?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1436) (745) (691) (378) (460) (598)
Yes 39.6%|  39.6%  39.7%  38.1%  38.7% = 41.3%
No 55.8%|  56.4%  55.1%|  56.3%  56.7%| = 54.7%
I don’t know 4.0% 3.1% 4.9% 5.0% 4.1% 3.2%
No answer 6% 9% 3% 5% A% 8%
TOTAL 100.0%|  100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole

12a. Which is the group that you feel you could trust more? (Spontaneous answer)
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Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (569) (295) (274) (144) (178) (247)
Moroccans, Maghreb 6.3% 7.5% 5.1% 8.3% 8.4% 3.6%
Rumanians 3.2% 2.7% 3.6% 4.2% 2.8% 2.8%
Chinese 7.2% 6.4% 8.0% 9.0% 7.3% 6.1%
Ecuadorians 7.6% 6.1% 9.1% 6.9% 6.7% 8.5%
Pakistanis 1.1% 1.4% 1% 2.4%
Argentineans 6.2% 6.1% 6.2% 2.8% 6.2% 8.1%
Other nationalities from South America 3.5% 3.7% 3.3% 2.8% 5.6% 2.4%
Other nationalities 2.3% 2.7% 1.8% 1.4% 1.7% 3.2%
Latin South Americans 17.8%|  153%|  204%|  132%  16.9% = 21.1%
Africans, South of the Sahara 155%|  16.6%|  14.2%|  16.0%  16.9%  14.2%
"Eastern European countries” 1.8% 1.4% 2.20 2.8% 1.1% 1.6%
Arabs 1% 1.4% 1.7% 4%
Russians 2% A% 6%
Moslems A% 3% A% 7% A%
Peruvians 2.3% 2.0% 2.6% 2.1% 1.7% 2.8%
Colombians 4.9% 4.7% 5.1% 9.7% 2.2% 4.0%
Moorishs 1.1% 1.4% 7% 1.4% 1.1% 8%
Negros 4.9% 6.4% 3.3% 4.2% 5.6% 4.9%
Europeans 7.2% 7.8% 6.6% 7.6% 7.3% 6.9%
Bulgarians 4% 3% A% 8%
Al 1% 1.0% A% 1% 1.7%
Other answers 9% 1.4% A% 1% 1.7% A%
| don't know 2% A% %
No answer 4.0% 3.4% 4.7% 4.9% 2.8% 4.5%
TOTAL 100.0%|  100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%
Base: Those who feel that there is a group of immigrants that can be trusted more
13. And is there any group that you feel you could trust less?
Sex Age Groups (3)

Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1436) (745) (691) (378) (460) (598)
Yes 54.2%|  54.2%|  54.3%  489%  53.7%  58.0%
No 42.2%|  427%  4L7%|  47.9% = 42.6%  38.3%
I don’t know 2.4% 2.3% 2.6% 2.4% 2.8% 2.2%
No answer 1.1% 8% 1.4% 8% 9% 1.5%
TOTAL 100.0%|  100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole

EJ132 - SONDEO DE OPINION (22 encuesta 2008)
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13a. Which is the group that you feel you could trust less? (Spontaneous answer)

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

BASE (N:) (779) (404) (375) (185) (247) (347)
Moroccans, Maghreb 25.2% 24.3% 26.1% 23.2% 30.4% 22.5%
Rumanians 29.3% 29.0% 29.6% 28.1% 25.9% 32.3%
Chinese 1.7% 1.5% 1.9% 2.7% 1.2% 1.4%
Ecuadorians 1.7% 1.5% 1.9% 2.2% 2.0% 1.2%
Pakistanis 1% 2% 3%
Argentineans 1% 3% A%

Other nationalities from South America 3% 5% 5% 3%
Other nationalities .9% 1.0% .8% 2.0%
Latin South Americans 4.7% 5.7% 3.7% 4.9% 6.5% 3.5%
Africans, South of the Sahara 1.4% 1.2% 1.6% 2.2% 1.6% .9%
"Eastern European countries” 6.5% 7.7% 5.3% 3.8% 8.1% 6.9%
Arabs 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 3.2% 2.4% 5.5%
Moslems 2.2% 1.5% 2.9% 2.2% 2.0% 2.3%
Peruvians .8% 1.0% .5% .8% 1.2%
Colombians 3.1% 3.0% 3.2% 3.8% 1.6% 3.7%
Moorishs 11.2% 9.9% 12.5% 13.5% 10.9% 10.1%
Negros 8% 1.0% .5% 2.2% 4% .3%
Europeans 3% 2% .3% 4% .3%
Bulgarians 5% 2% .8% 1.2% .3%
Other answers 1.5% 2.2% .8% 5% 1.2% 2.3%
| don't know 5% 1.0% 1.6% 4%

No answer 3.3% 3.5% 3.2% 5.4% 2.4% 2.9%
TOTAL 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%

Base: Those who feel that there is a group of immigrants that cannot be trusted

statistics-Injuve

14. All in all, thinking about immigrants in general ... To what extent do you think they can be trusted?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1436) (745) (691) (378) (460) (598)
A lot of trust 4.0% 4.6% 3.5% 5.3% 4.3% 3.0%
Considerable trust 40.6% 40.0% 41.2% 40.7% 40.4% 40.6%
Not much trust 36.1% 37.7% 34.3% 34.7% 37.4% 36.0%
No trust 6.7% 6.6% 6.8% 5.0% 7.8% 6.9%
It depends (DO NOT READ) 10.2% 8.9%|  11.7%  11.1% 8.0%|  11.4%
| don't know 1.3% 1.3% 1.3% 2.4% 1.1% .8%
No answer 1.0% .9% 1.2% 8% 9% 1.3%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole

15. Have you had any relationship with or dealt with immigrants in Spain?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1436) (745) (691) (378) (460) (598)
Yes 86.3%|  87.2%|  85.2%|  85.7%|  84.8%|  87.8%
No 13.6%|  12.8%  14.6%|  14.0%  152% = 12.2%
No answer 1% 1% .3%
TOTAL 100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%| 100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole

EJ132 - SONDEO DE OPINION (22 encuesta 2008)
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15a. And how often do you associate with immigrants?

Sex Age Groups (3)

Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1239) (650) (589) (324) (390) (525)
Every day or nearly every day 55.3% 54.9% 55.7% 53.1% 52.1% 59.0%
At least once a week 22.4% 23.4% 21.4% 20.4% 23.6% 22.9%
At least once a month 10.2% 9.7% 10.7% 10.2% 12.3% 8.6%
Less frequently 11.3% 10.9% 11.7% 14.8% 11.3% 9.1%
No answer 8% 1.1% 5% 1.5% 8% 4%
TOTAL 100.0%| 100.0%,  100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%
Base: Those who have dealt with or had relations with immigrants
15b. Do you have any friends who are immigrants?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1229) (643) (586) (319) (387) (523)
Yes 69.2% 71.4% 66.7% 76.5% 67.7% 65.8%
No 30.8% 28.6% 33.3% 23.5% 32.3% 34.2%
TOTAL 100.0%| 100.0%, 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%
Base: Those who have dealt with or had relations with immigrants
15c. What are their nationalities?
Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

BASE (N:) (850) (459) (391) (244) (262) (344)
German 1.4% 1.3% 1.5% 1.2% 1.5% 1.5%
Argentinean 8.8% 9.6% 7.9% 4.9% 9.9% 10.8%
Austrian 6% 2% 1.0% A% 8% .6%
Bolivian 1.2% .9% 1.5% 8% 1.5% 1.2%
Brazilian 2.0% 1.5% 2.6% 1.2% 1.9% 2.6%
British % .9% 5% 1.2% .9%
Bulgarian 1.3% 1.5% 1.0% 8% 1.1% 1.7%
Chilean 1.8% 1% 3.1% 3.7% A% 1.5%
Chinese .9% 1.1% .8% 2.5% 8%
Colombian 12.8% 11.3% 14.6% 15.6% 12.6% 11.0%
Dominican 1.9% 1.3% 2.6% 2.5% 1.5% 1.7%
Ecuadorian 9.1% 8.3% 10.0% 12.3% 6.5% 8.7%
Egyptian 5% A% 5% A% 9%
Estonian 1% 2% 4%
French 1.2% 1.5% 8% 8% 1.1% 1.5%
Guinean 1% .9% 5% 4% 1.5% 3%
Indian 2% 2% 3% 4% 3%
Italian % 1.3% 8% A% .9%
Malinese 1% .3% 4%
Moroccan 15.5% 17.4% 13.3% 20.9% 16.8% 10.8%
Mexican 1.3% .9% 1.8% 1.5% 2.0%
Nicaraguan 4% .8% 4% 4% .3%
Pakistan A% 1% 4% 4% 3%
Paraguayan 2% 2% 3% 6%
Peruvian 3.8% 3.9% 3.6% 4.1% 2.3% 4.7%
Polish 1% 1.3% 1.2% A% 6%
Portuguese .6% 4% .8% 4% 8% .6%
Rumanian 6.4% 5.2% 7.7% 5.3% 8.0% 5.8%

Base: Those who have dealt with or had relations with immigrants

EJ132 - SONDEO DE OPINION (22 encuesta 2008)

statistics-Injuve
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15c. What are their nationalities?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Russian 1% 1.1% .3% 1.9% 3%
Senegalese 1.2% 1.1% 1.3% 1.5% 1.7%
Swedish 2% 2% .3% 4% .3%
Swiss 2% 4% .6%
Uruguayan .9% 1.1% .8% 4% 2.0%
Venezuelan 3.9% 3.1% 4.9% 2.0% 4.6% 4.7%
Cuban 1.8% 1.3% 2.3% 8% 1.5% 2.6%
Ukrainian 5% 1% .3% 4% .9%
Nigerian A% A% 3% A% 6%
Ghanaian 1% 2% 3%
Cameroonian 1% 2% 4%

Gambian 1% .3% 4%

Honduran 1% .3% .3%
Dutch 1% 3% 4%

Philippine 2% 2% .3% .8%

Moldavian 1% 2% 4%

Lithuanian 2% 4% 6%
United States 4% 1% 4% 4% 3%
Algerian 5% .9% 1.1% 3%
Japanese 1% 3% .3%
South African 6% 1% 5% 1.2% 8%

Syrian 1% 2% 4%

Czech 2% 2% 3% 4% 4%

Angolan 2% 2% 3% 4% 3%
Tunisian 1% 2% 4%

Cape Verdean 2% 2% 3% 4% .3%
Lebanese 2% 2% .3% 4% .3%
Gabonese 1% 2% 4%

Israeli 1% 2% 3%
Ivory Coast 1% 2% 3%
Puerto Rican 1% 2% 3%
| don't know 3.2% 3.3% 3.1% 3.3% 2.7% 3.5%
No answer 7.5% 8.5% 6.4% 5.7% 9.2% 7.6%
TOTAL 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%

Base: Those who have dealt with or had relations with immigrants

15d. Do you have fellow workers or fellow students who are immigrants?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1229) (643) (586) (319) (387) (523)
Yes 62.5%|  655%  59.2%|  752% = 61.2%  55.6%
No 36.7%|  336%  40.1%|  24.1% = 38.0% = 43.4%
No answer 8% 9% 1% 6% 8% 1.0%
TOTAL 100.0%|  100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%|  100.0%

Base: Those who have dealt with or had relations with immigrants

EJ132 - SONDEO DE OPINION (22 encuesta 2008)

statistics-Injuve
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15e. Do you have any immigrant neighbours?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1229) (643) (586) (319) (387) (523)
Yes 51.2%|  52.7%|  49.5%|  43.6%|  53.7%|  53.9%
No 46.2%|  43.9%|  48.8%|  54.9%|  42.9%|  43.4%
I don’t know 2.0% 2.6% 1.2% 9% 2.8% 1.9%
No answer T% 8% 5% 6% 5% 8%
TOTAL 100.0%| 100.0%|  100.0%| 100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%
Base: Those who have dealt with or had relations with immigrants
15f. Do you have any immigrant relatives?
Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1229) (643) (586) (319) (387) (523)
Yes 17.9% 18.2% 17.6% 18.2% 14.0%|  20.7%
No 81.3%  80.9%|  81.7%  80.9%  85.3%  78.6%
No answer 8% 9% 1% 9% 8% 8%
TOTAL 100.0%| 100.0%|  100.0%| 100.0%|  100.0%| 100.0%
Base: Those who have dealt with or had relations with immigrants
15g. Do you go shopping in shops run by immigrants?
Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1229) (643) (586) (319) (387) (523)
Yes 65.7%|  635%|  68.1%  655%  70.5%  62.1%
No 32.5%|  34.2%|  30.7%|  31L7%|  28.7%|  35.9%
No answer 1.8% 2.3% 1.2% 2.8% 8% 1.9%
TOTAL 100.0%|  100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%

Base: Those who have dealt with or had relations with immigrants

statistics-Injuve

16. What is the main reason why you have not had any relationships with or dealt with immigrants? (Spontaneous

answer)
Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

BASE (N:) (196) (95) (101) (53) (70) (73)
There are no immigrants in my town, district 9.2% 4.2% 13.9% 7.5% 12.9% 6.8%
The case has never arisen. We do not come into contact 55.6% 50.5% 60.4% 64.2% 54.3% 50.7%
I do not have many friends. | do not go out much 3.6% 1.1% 5.9% 1.9% 4.3% 4.1%
:hzzmmnot interested in them. | do not like tem. | do not trust 17.9% 22 1% 13.9% 11.3% 15.7% 24.7%
We do not have the same tastes and customs 3.1% 5.3% 1.0% 3.8% 5.5%
| prefer to be with people from here 6.6% 11.6% 2.0% 7.5% 7.1% 5.5%
Ihrzglgrants do not interest me because | know people from 1.0% 11% 1.0% 1.4% 1.4%
Other answers 1.5% 2.1% 1.0% 1.9% 2.9%

No answer 1.5% 2.1% 1.0% 1.9% 1.4% 1.4%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Base: Those who have not dealt with or had relations with immigrants

EJ132 - SONDEO DE OPINION (22 encuesta 2008)
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17. How would you say that Spanish people generally treat immigrants?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1436) (745) (691) (378) (460) (598)
Disdainfully 165%|  14.8%|  18.4%  233%  17.0%  11.9%
Aggressively 2.0% 2.3% 1.7% 2.6% 2.0% 1.7%
Suspiciously 51.7%  50.2%|  53.3%|  47.4%  52.4% = 53.8%
With indifference 11.3%|  13.0% 9.4%  11.1% 9.6%  12.7%
In a friendly way 111%  12.2% 9.8% 9.0%  115%|  12.0%
As though they were Spanish 4.2% 4.3% 4.2% 3.4% 5.0% 4.2%
I don’t know 2.2% 2.0% 2.3% 2.6% 1.3% 2.5%
No answer 1.0% 1.2% 9% 5% 1.3% 1.2%
TOTAL 100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%| 100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole

18. And to be more specific ... How would you say that young Spanish people treat immigrants?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1436) (745) (691) (378) (460) (598)
Disdainfully 19.4%|  185%|  204%  241%  204% = 15.7%
Aggressively 9.3% 83%|  104%|  10.8% 8.7% 8.9%
Suspiciously 295%  295%|  29.5%|  28.0%| ~ 29.8%  30.3%
With indifference 16.6%  17.9%|  152%  14.3%  183%  16.7%
In a friendly way 12.8%|  138%|  11.7%  11.4%  10.7%  15.4%
As though they were Spanish 8.1% 7.8% 8.4% 7.4% 8.0% 8.5%
I don’t know 3.2% 2.7% 3.8% 2.9% 2.8% 3.7%
No answer 1.0% 1.5% 6% 1.1% 1.3% 8%
TOTAL 100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%| 100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole

statistics-Injuve

19. Do you think that the immigrants who are living in Spain in a settled and well-established way ought to have

the right to...?
Depending on the sex

| don’t No
Yes No know answer Total

Total Bring their families 82.5% 10.7% 5.8% 1.0%| 100.0%

Re(_:e_lve unemployment benefit if they lose 85.50 9.5% 4.5% 5% 100.0%

their jobs

Vote in local council elections 66.6% 26.1% 7.1% 2% 100.0%

Become Spanish citizens 72.4% 18.6% 8.4% 7% 100.0%
Male Bring their families 80.4% 12.9% 5.5% 1.2%|  100.0%

Receive unemployment benefit if they lose 84.3% 11.4% 3.9% 2% 100.0%

their jobs

Vote in local council elections 65.0% 27.2% 7.5% 3% 100.0%

Become Spanish citizens 70.3% 20.1% 8.7% 8% 100.0%
Female |Bring their families 84.8% 8.2% 6.1% 9%  100.0%

Re'ce.lve unemployment benefit if they lose 86.8% 750 51% 6% 100.0%

their jobs

Vote in local council elections 68.3% 24.9% 6.7% 1% 100.0%

Become Spanish citizens 74.5% 16.9% 8.0% .6%|  100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole

EJ132 - SONDEO DE OPINION (22 encuesta 2008)

15



statistics-Injuve

19. Do you think that the immigrants who are living in Spain in a settled and well-established way ought to have
the right to ...?
Depending on age groups (3)

I don’t No
Yes No know answer Total
Total |Bring their families 82.5% 10.7% 5.8% 1.0%| 100.0% (1436)
tIT]z:"icre}ng/ttisunemployment benefit if they lose 85.50 9.5% 45% 5% 100.0% (1436)
Vote in local council elections 66.6% 26.1% 7.1% 2%|  100.0% (1436)
Become Spanish citizens 72.4% 18.6% 8.4% 7%|  100.0% (1436)
15-19 |Bring their families 86.8% 7.4% 5.0% .8%|  100.0% (378)
tF:]ee(i:rejlt\)/gsunemployment benefit if they lose 82.3% 10.8% 6.1% 8% 100.0% (378)
Vote in local council elections 68.0% 23.0% 9.0% .0%| 100.0% (378)
Become Spanish citizens 74.6% 15.6% 9.0% .8%|  100.0% (378)
20-24 |Bring their families 82.4% 11.1% 6.1% A%|  100.0% (460)
tI?]z;cre}lgtt?sunemployment benefit if they lose 87.6% 8.9% 3.0% 2% 100.0% (460)
Vote in local council elections 66.7% 25.9% 7.0% 4%|  100.0% (460)
Become Spanish citizens 72.6% 18.5% 8.0% .9%|  100.0% (460)
25-29 |Bring their families 79.9% 12.4% 6.0% 1.7%| 100.0% (598)
Re(_:e_ive unemployment benefit if they lose 86.0% 9.2% 45% 3% 100.0% (598)
their jobs ' ' ' ' )
Vote in local council elections 65.6% 28.3% 6.0% 2%|  100.0% (598)
Become Spanish citizens 70.7% 20.6% 8.2% 5%|  100.0% (598)

Base: Young people as a whole

20. Now, talking about immigrants and jobs, tell me if you more or less agree with or more or less disagree with the
following opinions.
Depending on the sex

More or |Moreorless| |don't
less agree | disagree know No answer Total
Total {:)n;n(;grants do jobs that Spanish people do not want 81.9% 15.6% 2.0% 5% 100.0% (1436)
Immigrants make a major contribution to Spain’s 63.8% 26.9% 9.1% 20 100.0% (1436)
economic development
By accepting lower salaries, immigrants cause 68.5% 24.1% 7.0% 1% 100.0% (1436)
salaries to be lower
Immigrants take jobs from Spanish people 51.0% 44.6% 3.6% 8% 100.0% (1436)
Male {:)n;n(;grants do jobs that Spanish people do not want 80.9% 16.4% 2.0% 7% 100.0% (745)
Immlgra_nts make a major contribution to Spain’s 65.8% 27 0% 7.0% 2% 100.0% (745)
economic development
By accepting lower salaries, immigrants cause 68.6% 25 0% 5.8% 7% 100.0% (745)
salaries to be lower
Immigrants take jobs from Spanish people 50.9% 44.8% 3.1% 1.2% 100.0% (745)
Female {:)n;n(;grants do jobs that Spanish people do not want 82.9% 14.8% 2.0% 2% 100.0% (691)
Immlgra_nts make a major contribution to Spain’s 61.6% 26.9% 11.3% 1% 100.0% (691)
economic development
By accepting lower salaries, immigrants cause 68.5% 2390 8.2% 1% 100.0% (691)
salaries to be lower
Immigrants take jobs from Spanish people 51.1% 44.4% 41% 1% 100.0% (691)

Base: Young people as a whole
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20. Now, talking about immigrants and jobs, tell me if you more or less agree with or more or less disagree with the
following opinions.
Depending on age groups (3)

More or less | More or less
agree disagree |l don’t know | No answer Total
Total Idrgmlgrants do jobs that Spanish people do not want to 81.9% 15.6% 2.0% 5% 100.0% (1436)
Immlgra_nts make a major contribution to Spain’s 63.8% 26.9% 9.1% 20 100.0% (1436)
economic development
E)ybaeclcowgrg lower salaries, immigrants cause salaries 68.5% 24 1% 7.0% 4% 100.0% (1436)
Immigrants take jobs from Spanish people 51.0% 44.6% 3.6% 8% 100.0% (1436)
15-19 :jn;m|grants do jobs that Spanish people do not want to 83.9% 13.5% 2 6% 0% 100.0% (378)
Immigrants make a major contribution to Spain’s 66.7% 22 8% 10.6% 0% 100.0% (378)
economic development
E)ybzzcﬁiegrg lower salaries, immigrants cause salaries 61.4% 24.6% 13.8% 2% 100.0% (378)
Immigrants take jobs from Spanish people 50.8% 44.2% 4.8% 3% 100.0% (378)
20-24 Idrzmlgrants do jobs that Spanish people do not want to 81.1% 15.9% 2.4% 7% 100.0% (460)
Immigrants make a major contribution to Spain’s 62.4% 28.3% 9.1% 2% 100.0% (460)
economic development
E)ybzzclt;e;\lt)gpg lower salaries, immigrants cause salaries 67.2% 27 8% 48% 2% 100.0% (460)
) Immigrants take jobs from Spanish people 51.1% 45.4% 2.4% 1.1% 100.0% (460)
25-29 Idn;mlgrants do jobs that Spanish people do not want to 81.3% 16.7% 13% 7% 100.0% (598)
Immlgra_nts make a major contribution to Spain’s 63.0% 28.6% 8.0% 2% 100.0% (598)
economic development
E)ybaeclrglfl)grng lower salaries, immigrants cause salaries 701% 20.9% 43% 7% 100.0% (598)
Immigrants take jobs from Spanish people 51.0% 44.3% 3.7% 1.0% 100.0% (598)

Base: Young people as a whole

21. Do you think that is rather positive or rather negative for society to be composed of people of different races,
religions and cultures?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1436) (745) (691) (378) (460) (598)
Rather positive 64.0%  63.6%  64.4%  64.3%  64.1% = 63.7%
Rather negative 16.7%|  19.1%|  142%|  153%  163%  17.9%
?‘SS“,EQ}”SSXB% nor the other 155%  145%  16.6%  167%  16.1%  14.4%
I don’t know 3.6% 2.6% 4.6% 3.4% 3.5% 3.7%
No answer 2% 3% 1% 3% 3%
TOTAL 100.0%|  100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole
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22. Thinking about culture.... Do you think that immigrants living in Spain help to enrich Spanish culture a lot, quite

a lot, not very much or not at all?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1436) (745) (692) (378) (460) (598)
Alot 11.3% 10.2% 12.4% 10.8% 12.2% 10.9%
Quite a lot 36.7% 36.0% 37.5% 39.2% 34.8% 36.6%
Not very much 34.2% 37.0% 31.1% 33.1% 35.7% 33.8%
Not at all 13.6% 12.8% 14.6% 11.4% 13.5% 15.2%
| don't know 3.9% 3.6% 4.2% 5.6% 3. 7% 3.0%
No answer .3% 4% 1% 2% 5%
TOTAL 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole

23. Carrying on with the culture and religion of immigrants living in Spain ... Do you think they should be able to ...?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1436) (745) (691) (378) (460) (598)
Keep their culture or religion without any restrictions 16.9% 17.6% 16.2% 22.0% 18.0% 12.9%
E:;p those aspects that do not cause conflicts with the 511% 49.4% 53.0% 44.7% 52 4% 54,204
Keep those aspects that do not bother Spanish people 29.4% 30.3% 28.4% 31.2% 27.0% 30.1%
| don't know 1.7% 2.1% 1.3% 1.6% 1.5% 2.0%
No answer 8% 5% 1.2% .5% 1.1% .8%
TOTAL 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%  100.0%| 100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole

24. Do you think that Spanish society is very, quite, not very or not at all tolerant with immigrants?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

BASE (N:) (1436) (745) (691) (378) (460) (598)
Very tolerant 7.2% 7.2% 7.2% 6.3% 7.2% 7.9%
Quite tolerant 38.9% 39.5% 38.4% 35.2% 40.7% 40.0%
Not very tolerant 48.5% 48.7% 48.2% 51.3% 47.0% 47.8%
Not at all tolerant 3.2% 2.7% 3.8% 4.0% 3.7% 2.3%
| don't know 1.8% 1.6% 2.0% 2.9% 1.3% 1.5%
No answer .3% .3% 4% 3% 2% 5%
TOTAL 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%
Base: Young people as a whole

25. And what about young Spanish people?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

BASE (N:) (1436) (745) (691) (378) (460) (598)
Very tolerant 5.9% 5.9% 5.9% 5.0% 7.0% 5.7%
Quite tolerant 40.9% 42.6% 39.2% 35.4% 42.0% 43.6%
Not very tolerant 42.1% 42.3% 41.8% 45.5% 40.7% 41.0%
Not at all tolerant 8.2% 7.0% 9.6% 10.6% 8.5% 6.5%
| don't know 2.3% 2.0% 2.6% 2.9% 1.5% 2.5%
No answer .6% .3% .9% 5% 4% 1%
TOTAL 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole
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26. Do you think that Spanish people are generally racist?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1436) (745) (691) (378) (460) (598)
Yes 61.8%  57.0%|  67.0%  62.2%  62.0%  615%
No 329%  38.0%|  27.5%  33.1%  322% = 33.4%
I don't know 4.7% 4.2% 5.2% 4.2% 5.4% 4.3%
No answer 6% 8% 3% 5% A% 1%
TOTAL 100.0%|  100.0%| 100.0%  100.0%| 100.0% 100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole

statistics-Injuve

27. Finally, groups are emerging in some European countries that are in favour of taking actions against immigrants
and against ethnic minorities such as Negros, Moslems, Jews, Gypsies, etc.
Could you please tell me if you totally approve of these groups’ actions, if you approve of them to a certain extent,
if you disapprove to a certain extent or if you completely disapprove?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1436) (745) (691) (378) (460) (598)
Totally approve 9% 1.3% 4% 8% 1.1% 8%
Approve to a certain extent 7.9% 8.9% 6.9% 10.6% 8.0% 6.2%
Indifferent (DO NOT READ) 2.4% 2.7% 2.2% 2.9% 2.0% 2.5%
Disapprove to a certain extent 15.0% 15.3% 14.6% 16.1% 15.0% 14.2%
Completely disapprove 71.0% 69.1% 73.1% 66.1% 71.3% 73.9%
| don't know 2.1% 2.0% 2.2% 2.4% 2.4% 1.7%
No answer .6% 1% .6% 1.1% 2% 1%
TOTAL 100.0%|  100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%  100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole

28. Do you think that a political group with a racist or xenophobic ideology would be well accepted, quite well
accepted, not very well accepted or not accepted in Spain?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1436) (745) (692) (378) (460) (598)
Well accepted 1.3% 1.2% 1.3% .8% 2.0% 1.0%
Quite well accepted 17.0% 17.0% 16.9% 14.8% 16.7% 18.6%
Not vey well accepted 42.8% 42.7% 43.0% 41.3% 44.1% 42.8%
Not accepted 30.5% 32.3% 28.5% 33.1% 28.5% 30.4%
| don’t know 8.1% 6.6% 9.8% 9.8% 8.5% 6.9%
No answer 3% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3%
TOTAL 100.0%| 100.0%, 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole

29. If a political group of this type were to exist in Spain, would you be prepared to vote for it?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
BASE (N:) (1436) (745) (691) (378) (460) (598)
Yes, undoubtedly 2.6% 3.1% 2.0% 2.9% 2.4% 2.5%
Only if the number of immigrants were to increase 11.1% 12.8% 9.4% 11.1% 10.7% 11.5%
No, under no circumstances 80.1% 78.4% 81.9% 78.3% 80.7% 80.8%
| don’t know 5.6% 5.0% 6.2% 6.6% 6.1% 4.5%
No answer .6% 8% 4% 1.1% 2% 1%
TOTAL 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole
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30. When one talks about politics it is customary to use the terms left and right. There are a series of boxes on this
card that go from left to right. Which box do you consider yourself to be in?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) (1436) (745) (691) (378) (460) (598)
(1+2) Left 7.6% 7.2% 8.0% 5.3% 8.0% 8.7%
(3+4) 26.0%|  255%  265%  19.3%  28.9% = 27.9%
(5+6) 295%|  31.3%  27.5%  265%  28.7%  31.9%
(7+8) 10.1%|  10.9% 9.3% 7.9%|  115%|  10.4%
(9+10) Right 2.9% 4.0% 1.6% 2.1% 2.6% 3.5%
I'don't know 149%  11.9%|  18.1%  29.1%|  12.8% 7.5%
No answer 9.1% 9.1% 9.1% 9.8% 74%|  10.0%
TOTAL 100.0%|  100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%|  100.0%
.. Valid (Base: N =) (1091) (588) (503) (231) (367) (493)
. Average from 1 to 10 470 4.84 454 481 4.67 4.68
.. Standard deviation 1.92 1.97 1.85 1.82 191 1.98
Base: Young people as a whole
31. Sex:
Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1436) (745) (691) (378) (460) (598)
Male 51.9%|  100.0% 51.9%|  52.2%|  51.7%
Female 48.1% 100.0%|  48.1%  47.8%|  48.3%
TOTAL 100.0%|  100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%
Base: Young people as a whole
31. How old were you on your last birthday?
Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) (1436) (745) (691) (378) (460) (598)
15119 26.3% 26.3% 26.3%|  100.0%
20-24 32.0%|  32.2%|  31.8% 100.0%
25-29 41.6%  415%  41.8% 100.0%
TOTAL 100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%| 100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%
Base: Young people as a whole
33. In which country was your father born?
Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) (1436) (745) (691) (378) (460) (598)
In Spain 96.9%|  96.4%  97.5%  96.6%  97.2%|  97.0%
In another country 2.9% 3.2% 2.5% 3.2% 2.4% 3.0%
No answer 2% A% 3% A%
TOTAL 100.0%| 100.0%|  100.0%| 100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole
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33a. In which country?

Sex Age Groups (3)

Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) (41) (24) a7 (12) (11) (18)
Argentina 19.5% 20.8% 17.6% 25.0% 27.3% 11.1%
United Kingdom 2.4% 4.2% 8.3%
Chile 2.4% 4.2% 5.6%
China 2.4% 5.9% 5.6%
Colombia 9.8% 8.3% 11.8% 8.3% 18.2% 5.6%
Dominican Republic 4.9% 4.2% 5.9% 8.3% 5.6%
Ecuador 4.9% 4.2% 5.9% 18.2%
France 2.4% 4.2% 8.3%
India 2.4% 5.9% 8.3%
Morocco 12.2% 12.5% 11.8% 8.3% 9.1% 16.7%
Mexico 2.4% 4.2% 9.1%
Nicaragua 2.4% 4.2% 5.6%
Peru 2.4% 4.2% 5.6%
Portugal 12.2% 16.7% 5.9% 9.1% 22.2%
Rumania 2.4% 5.9% 9.1%
Uruguay 4.9% 11.8% 11.1%
Algeria 4.9% 4.2% 5.9% 16.7%
Belarus 2.4% 5.9% 5.6%
No answer 2.4% 4.2% 8.3%
TOTAL 100.0%| 100.0%,  100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%
Base: The father was born in another country
34. In which country was your mother born?

Sex Age Groups (3)

Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) (1436) (745) (691) (378) (460) (598)
In Spain 96.1%  95.3%|  97.0%|  947%  97.2% = 96.2%
In another country 3.8% 4.7% 2.9% 5.3% 2.8% 3.7%
No answer 1% 1% 2%
TOTAL 100.0%|  100.0%| 100.0%  100.0%| 100.0% 100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole
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34a. In which country?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (55) (35) (20) (20) (13) (22)
Argentina 16.4% 22.9% 5.0% 20.0% 30.8% 4.5%
Belgium 1.8% 2.9% 5.0%
Brazil 7.3% 8.6% 5.0% 5.0% 7.7% 9.1%
United Kingdom 7.3% 8.6% 5.0% 15.0% 7.7%
Chile 1.8% 2.9% 4.5%
Colombia 10.9% 8.6% 15.0% 10.0% 23.1% 4.5%
Dominican Republic 3.6% 2.9% 5.0% 5.0% 4.5%
Ecuador 5.5% 2.9% 10.0% 15.4% 4.5%
France 7.3% 2.9% 15.0% 15.0% 4.5%
India 1.8% 5.0% 5.0%
Morocco 9.1% 8.6% 10.0% 15.0% 9.1%
Mexico 1.8% 2.9% 7.7%
Nicaragua 1.8% 2.9% 4.5%
Peru 1.8% 2.9% 4.5%
Portugal 5.5% 5.7% 5.0% 13.6%
Rumania 1.8% 5.0% 7.7%
Uruguay 3.6% 2.9% 5.0% 9.1%
Venezuela 3.6% 5.7% 5.0% 4.5%
Denmark 1.8% 2.9% 4.5%
Belarus 1.8% 5.0% 4.5%
Taiwan 1.8% 5.0% 4.5%
No answer 1.8% 2.9% 4.5%
TOTAL 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%
Base: The mother was born in another country
35. What is your marital status?
Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1436) (745) (692) (378) (460) (598)
Single 88.1%|  90.9%  85.1%  995%  96.5%  74.4%
Married 10.6% 8.5% 12.9% 5% 3.3% 22.6%
Separated .6% A% 1% 1.3%
Divorced .6% 3% 1.0% 1.5%
Widower / widow 1% 1% 2%
No answer 1% 1% 2%
TOTAL 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%
Base: Young people as a whole
36. Are you currently living with a partner?
Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1436) (745) (691) (378) (460) (598)
Yes 25.3% 21.3% 29.5% 2.6% 15.2% 47.3%
No 74.0% 78.0% 69.6% 96.8% 83.5% 52.2%
No answer .8% 1% .9% 5% 1.3% 5%
TOTAL 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole

EJ132 - SONDEO DE OPINION (22 encuesta 2008)

statistics-Injuve

22



37. Where do you normally live most of the year?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1436) (745) (691) (378) (460) (598)
With my parents 67.7% 71.8% 63.2% 96.3% 78.9% 41.0%
In my own home, not with my parents 26.7% 22.1% 31.5% 2.1% 14.8% 51.3%
Sharing a house with other people 5.4% 6.0% 4.8% 1.3% 6.3% 7.4%
No answer 2% A% 3% 3%
TOTAL 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole

statistics-Injuve

38. With regard to your own personal economic situation ... Which of the following economic situations applies to

you?
Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (1436) (745) (691) (378) (460) (598)
I live exclusively from my own earnings 29.2% 34.4% 23.6% 3.2% 22.2% 51.0%
I live off my own earnings, with help from other people 24.5% 24.4% 24.6% 9.3% 30.4% 29.6%
Lg\:ﬁi rc]J;‘]fSthe earnings of other people, with my own 14.7% 125% 17.1% 14.8% 19.8% 10.7%
I live exclusively off the earnings of other people 31.5% 28.7% 34.6% 72.8% 27.6% 8.5%
No answer 1% 1% 2%
TOTAL 100.0%| 100.0%, 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole

39. As far as religion is concerned.... Do you consider yourself to be...?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1436) (745) (691) (378) (460) (598)
A practising Catholic 10.8% 8.5% 13.3% 14.8% 8.3% 10.2%
A non-practising Catholic 52.4% 50.7% 54.1% 53.4% 53.5% 50.8%
A believer in another religion 2.7% 2.3% 3.2% 2.6% 1.1% 4.0%
A non-believer 14.2% 15.6% 12.7% 14.0% 12.8% 15.4%
Indifferent 9.1% 9.8% 8.4% 7.7% 12.2% 7.7%
Atheist 9.0% 11.5% 6.2% 6.9% 10.4% 9.2%
No answer 1.8% 1.6% 2.0% 5% 1.7% 2.7%
TOTAL 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole

40. Could you tell me what type of primary school you went to? (If they went to several different types, indicate the
one they went to for the longest period of time).

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) (1436) (745) (691) (378) (460) (598)
State school 71.7% 74.0% 69.2% 73.3% 71.5% 70.7%
Religious school 21.1% 19.2% 23.2% 19.6% 22.4% 21.1%
Non-religious public school 6.4% 6.3% 6.5% 6.3% 4.8% 7.7%
Other answers 7% 4% 1.0% 8% 1.1% 3%
No answer 1% 1% 1% 2% 2%
TOTAL 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole
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41. Which of the following situations are you currently in?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (1436) (745) (691) (378) (460) (598)
Studying only 29.9%  295%|  30.4%  73.8%|  26.3% 5.0%
Working only 44.2% 47.4% 40.8% 8.7% 40.4% 69.6%
Working and studying 14.6% 12.8% 16.6% 10.1% 20.0% 13.4%
Unemployed, but | have worked before 7.5% 8.3% 6.5% 4.8% 8.7% 8.2%
Looking for my first job 1.3% 1.1% 1.4% 2.1% 2.2%

Unpaid housework 1.9% 3.9% 3% 1.5% 3.2%
| do voluntary social work 1% 1% 2%
| cannot work (disabled, etc.) 2% 4% 3% 2% 2%
Another situation 2% 3% 1% 4% 2%
No answer 1% 3% 2% 2%
TOTAL 100.0%| 100.0%,  100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole

statistics-Injuve

42. And .... What is (was) your current (last) job or employment? That is to say .... What exactly do (did) you do in

your job?
Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N =) (952) (510) (442) (89) (318) (545)
Company manager and Public Administration 3.3% 3.7% 2.7% 1.9% 4.6%
Eltmlcal and professional, scientific and academic 13.4% 11.8% 15.4% 220 10.4% 17.1%
Technical and professional support work 14.9% 13.1% 17.0% 7.9% 12.3% 17.6%
Employed in an administrative capacity 6.2% 2.7% 10.2% 4.5% 7.9% 5.5%
Work in the catering sector and personal services 24.2% 14.5% 35.3% 37.1% 29.2% 19.1%
SQeLi:z:(I;frled work in the agriculture (farming) and fishing 7% 2% 11% 9% 7%
Craftsmanship and qualified (skilled) work in industry 15.8% 27.5% 2.3% 22.5% 15.1% 15.0%
Machine operator, fitter, etc. 7.2% 10.4% 3.6% 9.0% 4.4% 8.6%
Unskilled workers 12.6% 14.7% 10.2% 16.9% 16.4% 9.7%
Armed Forces 8% 1.0% 1% 1.3% 1%
No Answer 8% 2% 1.6% 3% 1.3%
TOTAL 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%|  100.0%

Base: Young people who work or have worked before

43. And ... Are you working (or were you working, if you are currently unemployed) as ...?

Sex Age Groups (3)

Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) (952) (510) (442) (89) (318) (545)
With a fixed salary (a wage, on commission, paid by 46.2% 50.6% 41.2% 25 8% 36.2% 55.4%
the day, etc.) ' ' ' ' ' '
With a temporary salary , substitute, on supply (a 45.4% 41.4% 50.0% 71.9% 56.0% 34.9%
wage, on commission, paid by the day) ' ' ' ' ' '
Company manager or professional with salaried 0 0 0 0 0
employees 2.0% 2.4% 1.6% 6% 3.1%
E;?rf]zsrzl)onal or self-employed worker (without salary 4.8% 4.9% 4.8% 11% 5.0% 5.3%
Family carer (without receiving official payment) T% 4% 1.1% 1.1% 1.3% 4%
Another situation 1% A% 1.1% 9% %
No answer 1% 2% 2%
TOTAL 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%

Base: Young people who work or have worked before
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43a. Do (did) you work in the Public Administration, in a state-owned or publicly-owned company, in a private
company, in a charity organisation or in domestic service?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (872) (469) (403) (87) (293) (492)
Public Administration 7.8% 7.5% 8.2% 6.5% 10.0%
State- / publicly-owned company 3.9% 3.6% 4.2% 3.4% 1.7% 5.3%
Private company 84.4% 85.9% 82.6% 88.5% 87.4% 81.9%
Charity organisation 1% .9% 5% 1.1% 1% .6%
Domestic service 1.3% 2% 2.5% 3.4% 1.4% .8%
Others .6% 2% 1.0% 1.1% 1% 4%
No answer 1.4% 1.7% 1.0% 2.3% 1.7% 1.0%
TOTAL 100.0%,  100.0%| 100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%

Base: Young people who work or who have worked before as salary / wage earners

44. What does the company or organisation that you work (worked) for mainly specialise in?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (952) (510) (442) (89) (318) (545)
Agriculture, livestock, hunting and forestry 1.3% 1.2% 1.4% 1.3% 1.5%
Extraction industries in general 1% 20 2%
Manufacturing industries 127%  16.7% 8.1%|  146% 97%  14.1%
Production and distribution of electricity, gas and water 1% .8% 1% 1.1% 3% .9%
Construction 13.3% 23.1% 2.0% 16.9% 11.9% 13.6%
Commerce; Repairs 21.0% 17.5% 25.1% 27.0% 23.0% 18.9%
Catering sector 8.3% 7.5% 9.3% 11.2% 10.7% 6.4%
Transport, storage and communications 4.6% 4.7% 4.5% 4.5% 5.0% 4.4%
Financial agency, brokerage 2.2% 1.6% 2.9% 2.8% 2.2%
Estate agents, renting, company services 8.1% 7.6% 8.6% 3.4% 7.5% 9.2%
E:gljﬁ t>,;l\dministration, defence and compulsory social 3.8% 3.9% 3.6% 28% 5.0%
Education 6.4% 4.3% 8.8% 3.4% 6.6% 6.8%
Health and veterinary activities, social services 5.3% 2.7% 8.1% 220 4.7% 6.1%
S;rr;e; l.anc:tc):al worker activities and services with the 76% 6.3% 9.0% 10.1% 8.5% 6.6%
Homes that employ domestic staff 1.9% 4.1% 4.5% 2.5% 1.1%
No Answer 2.7% 2.0% 3.6% 1.1% 2.5% 3.1%
TOTAL 100.0%|  100.0%| 100.0%  100.0%| 100.0%|  100.0%

Base: Young people who work or who have worked before
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45. What are the highest-level official education courses that you have studied so far?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N =) (1436) (745) (691) (378) (460) (598)
Less than 5 years’ schooling 2% A% 2% 3%
Primar)_/ education (LOGSE) (Spanish 11.9% 14.2% 9.4% 24.9% 8.3% 6.5%
Education System Reform Act)

Elementary education (ESO) 30.3% 32.1% 28.4% 46.8% 24.3% 24.4%
Vocational Training (Medium Level) 9.4% 9.7% 9.1% 5.8% 10.4% 10.9%
g;g{gfnrygz}’%LEC%SE) SpanishEducation | 4790 1800  17.8%  20.6% ~ 246%  11.0%
Vocational Training (Upper Level) 8.1% 7.5% 8.8% 1.3% 9.1% 11.7%
Architect or Civil Engineer (Lower Level) 1.7% 2.6% .9% 3.0% 1.8%
Certified studies 10.2% 7.4% 13.2% .3% 13.7% 13.7%
Architect or Civil Engineer (Degree Level) 1.0% 1.5% 4% 4% 2.0%
University Degree 8.2% 6.6% 10.0% 3% 5.2% 15.6%
Postgraduate and specialisation studies 8% A% 1.2% 20 1.7%
No answer 3% 1% 4% 4% 3%
TOTAL 100.0%,  100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole

statistics-Injuve

46. And could you tell me what the highest-level official education courses were that your father completed?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) (1436) (745) (691) (378) (460) (598)
gﬁijsléga” primary school 7.8% 6.8% 8.8% 5.8% 65%  10.0%
Primary 435%|  43.9%|  43.0%|  36.5%|  42.8%|  48.3%
Secondary education 25.6% 24.7% 26.6% 32.0% 25.2% 21.9%
Further education 18.1% 18.8% 17.4% 19.0% 20.2% 15.9%
I don’t know 4.7% 5.2% 4.1% 6.3% 4.8% 3.5%
No answer 3% 5% 1% 3% 4% 3%
TOTAL 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole

47. And could you tell me what the highest-level official education courses were that your mother completed?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1436) (745) (691) (378) (460) (598)
gﬁjsjetza” primary school 9.3% 85%  10.3% 7.7% 70%  12.2%
Primary 478%|  47.1%|  48.6%|  36.8%|  48.9%|  54.0%
Secondary education 25.2% 25.6% 24.7% 30.4% 26.5% 20.9%
Further education 14.5% 15.3% 13.6% 19.8% 14.8% 10.9%
I don’t know 2.8% 3.0% 2.6% 4.8% 2.6% 1.7%
No answer 3% 5% 1% 5% 2% 3%
TOTAL 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole
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48. Who is the person who brings the highest income into your home?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1436) (745) (691) (378) (460) (598)
The respondent 23.6%|  295%  17.2% 16%  133%|  455%
Your father 54.0%|  55.8%  52.1%  78.8%  64.8%  30.1%
Your mother 9.7% 9.0%|  104%  14.0%| 11.5% 5.5%
Your partner, spouse 8.9% .5% 17.9% 1.1% 6.5% 15.7%
Another family member 1.3% 1.7% 1% 1.3% 1.3% 1.2%
Somebody else .8% .9% 1% 8% 4% 1.2%
I don’t know 1.3% 1.7% 9% 2.1% 1.5% 1%
No answer 3% 7% 3% 7% 2%
TOTAL 100.0%|  100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%

Base: Young people as a whole

49. What educational level has the person reached who brings the greatest income into the home?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) (158) (24) (134) (12) (38) (108)
Less than primary studies 7.0% 12.5% 6.0% 16.7% 7.9% 5.6%
Primary studies 31.0%|  25.0%  32.1%  16.7%  47.4% = 26.9%
Secondary education 39.2% 37.5% 39.6% 33.3% 36.8% 40.7%
Higher education 19.6% 20.8% 19.4% 25.0% 7.9% 23.1%
I don’t know 1.3% 4.2% 1% 8.3% 9%
No answer 1.9% 2.2% 2.8%
TOTAL 100.0%|  100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%

Base: When someone other than the young person provides more income

statistics-Injuve

50. And ... What is the employment situation of the person who brings the greatest income into the home?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1073) (507) (566) (363) (389) (321)
Working 90.6% 91.5% 89.8% 94.5% 92.0% 84.4%
Retired or pensioner (worked beforehand) 7.0% 6.5% 7.4% 3.6% 5.9% 12.1%
Unemployed but worked before 1.6% 1.4% 1.8% 1.7% 1.3% 1.9%
Pensioner (did not work before, unpaid housework, etc.) 3% 2% A% 3% .6%
Another situation 3% 2% A% 3% .6%
No answer 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3%
TOTAL 100.0%,  100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%

Base: When someone other than the young person provides more income

EJ132 - SONDEO DE OPINION (22 encuesta 2008)
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51. And... What is (was) your current (most recent) job or employment? That is to say .... What exactly do (did) you
do in your job?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N=) (1064) (504) (560) (362) (386) (316)
Company manager and Public Administration 12.5% 13.1% 12.0% 10.5% 13.5% 13.6%
L((a)t;lf(lnlcal and professional, scientific and academic 11.4% 13.7% 9.3% 11.0% 11.9% 11.1%
Technical and professional support work 8.8% 8.5% 9.1% 9.1% 8.0% 9.5%
Employed in an administrative capacity 4.1% 4.4% 3.9% 3.6% 3.1% 6.0%
Work in the catering sector and personal services 10.9% 10.1% 11.6% 10.8% 11.9% 9.8%
sQeLi:atlgfrled work in the agriculture (farming) and fishing 31% 2.4% 3.8% 33% 3.4% 250
Craftsmanship and qualified (skilled) work in industry 21.2% 20.0% 22.3% 24.0% 19.9% 19.6%
Machine operator, fitter, etc. 13.6% 13.1% 14.1% 12.2% 14.8% 13.9%
Unskilled workers 11.8% 12.5% 11.3% 12.7% 11.1% 11.7%
Armed Forces 1.2% 1.0% 1.4% 1.1% 1.3% 1.3%
No Answer 1.2% 1.2% 1.3% 1.7% 1.0% 9%
TOTAL 100.0%|  100.0%| 100.0%  100.0%| 100.0% 100.0%

Base: When someone other than the young person provides more income

52. And what (is) was your employment situation?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29
Base: (N =) (1064) (504) (560) (362) (386) (316)

With a fixed salary (a wage, on commission, paid by
the day, etc.)

With a temporary salary (a wage, on commission, paid
by the day, etc.)

Company manager or professional with salaried

66.6% 69.4% 64.1% 66.9% 68.4% 64.2%

9.6% 5.6% 13.2% 8.8% 8.5% 11.7%

10.3% 12.3% 8.6% 9.9% 10.1% 11.1%

employges .

z;?:lis;;onal or self-employed worker (without salary 11.6% 10.7% 12.3% 11.6% 11.4% 11.7%
Family carer (without receiving official payment) .3% 4% 2% 3% 5%

Member of a cooperative 1% 2% 3%

Another situation 20 A% 3% 3%
No answer 1.3% 1.4% 1.3% 2.2% 8% 9%
TOTAL 100.0%,  100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%

Base: When someone other than the young person provides more income
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52a. Do (did) you work in the Public Administration, in a state-owned company, in a private company, in a charity

organisation or in domestic service?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (811) (378) (433) (274) (297) (240)
Public Administration 17.0% 19.0% 15.2% 13.5% 19.9% 17.5%
State-owned company 4.8% 4.8% 4.8% 6.9% 3.4% 4.2%
Private company 76.4% 74.9% 77.8% 76.3% 75.4% 77.9%
Charity organisation 1.1% 1.1% 1.2% 2.6% 3% A%
Domestic service 5% .9% T% T%

Others 1% 3% 3%

TOTAL 100.0%,  100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%

Base: When a salary earner provides more income than the young person

53. What does the company or organisation where you work (worked) mainly specialise in?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 1519 20-24 25-29

Base: (N =) (1064) (504) (560) (362) (386) (316)
Agriculture, livestock, hunting and forestry 3.3% 2.8% 3.8% 3.0% 3.6% 3.2%
Fishing 5% 1.0% 8% .6%
Extraction industries in general 5% 2% 1% 6% 5% .3%
Manufacturing industries 16.9%|  155%|  18.2%|  17.1%|  145%  19.6%
Production and distribution of electricity, gas and water .8% .8% .9% 8% 8% .9%
Construction 16.9% 15.9% 17.9% 18.2% 15.3% 17.4%
Commerce; Repairs 12.6% 14.5% 10.9% 11.9% 15.3% 10.1%
Catering sector 5.5% 4.4% 6.6% 5.8% 57% 5.1%
Transport, storage and communications 8.9% 9.5% 8.4% 10.2% 8.5% 7.9%
Financial agency, brokerage 3.3% 3.8% 2.9% 1.9% 3.4% 4.7%
Estate agents, renting, company services 6.1% 6.5% 5.7% 5.5% 5.7% 7.3%
E:(ﬁl;ﬁt?dmmwtranon, defence and compulsory social 78% 8.1% 75% 6.4% 9.6% 73%
Education 4.2% 4.4% 4.1% 3.6% 4.4% 4.7%
Health and veterinary activities, social services 5.5% 4.8% 6.1% 4.4% 6.5% 5.4%
Other .sqmal worker activities and services with the 2.9% 3.6% 23% 5.0% 1.6% 2904
community

Homes that employ domestic staff 1.4% 1.6% 1.3% 2.8% .8% .6%
No Answer 2.8% 2.8% 2.9% 2.8% 3.1% 2.5%
TOTAL 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%| 100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%

Base: When someone other than the young person provides more income
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54. Could you tell me what your mother’s employment situation is?

Sex Age Groups (3)
Total Male Female 15-19 20-24 25-29

Base: (N=) (1273) (660) (613) (316) (397) (560)
She is in paid employment 42.9% 45.5% 40.1% 50.6% 49.4% 33.9%
Retired or pensioner (she worked before) 4.2% 3.5% 5.1% .9% 3.3% 6.8%
Pensioner (she did not work before) .8% 1.2% 3% .6% 1.4%
Unemployed but she worked before 3.0% 3.6% 2.3% 4.4% 3.3% 2.0%
Unemployed and looking for her first job A% 5% 3% .6% 8%

Unpaid housework 43.9% 41.2% 46.8% 38.0% 39.5% 50.4%
Another situation 1.4% 1.5% 1.3% 9% 1.0% 2.0%
I don’t know 6% 3% 1.0% 1.3% 3% 5%
No answer 2.7% 2.7% 2.8% 2.5% 2.5% 3.0%
TOTAL 100.0%,  100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%|  100.0%

Base: When someone other than the mother provides more income
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